

July 03, 2019

Archies Limited: Ratings reaffirmed

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Non-fund Based	3.00	3.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); Reaffirmed
Fund Based/Cash credit	30.00	30.00	[ICRA]BBB (Stable); Reaffirmed
Total	33.00	33.00	

*Instrument details are provided in Annexure-1

Rationale

The rating reaffirmation continues to derive strength from Archies Limited's (Archies) strong market position and its established brand presence in the social expressions market. The ratings also take into consideration the improvement in the company's operating profitability over the past two years, with operating margin expanding to Rs. 5.64 crore in FY2019 from Rs. 1.95 crore in FY2018. The company had incurred losses in FY2017. This was supported by its operational restructuring and cost-rationalisation initiatives including closure of loss-making stores, foray into profitable products etc. The ratings also take comfort from the financial support extended by the promoters to Archies in FY2018 and FY2019 in the form of unsecured loans, which kept the interest burden low for the company and supported its credit metrics. ICRA expects similar support from the promoters to continue in the form of unsecured loans to bridge funding gaps, if any, over the medium term. The ratings also favourably factor in the healthy capitalisation of the company as reflected by its strong net worth position. The healthy capital base helped the company withstand performance pressures in the recent years.

These strengths are, however, partially offset by the exposure of the company's products to trends in macro-economic conditions, consumer confidence and spending patterns, particularly considering the discretionary nature of the products. While ICRA positively notes the company's foray into paper bag manufacturing, which augmented its revenues and profitability in FY2019, other segments continue to dwindle. Further, given the high proportion of fixed costs and the consistent need for stock replenishment, any revenue fluctuations arising because of weakness in consumer spending will continue to have a bearing on the company's profitability. This was also evident in Q4 FY2019, which was a weak quarter for the company (in revenues terms), having had a direct bearing on the company's profitability. Archies incurred net losses of Rs. 35 lakh in the said period. The ratings also take into account the decline in the store penetration levels as evidenced by the decline in the number of company-owned stores from 240 in March 2014 to 218 in March 2019. Over the same period, the franchisee/non-company managed stores declined to 218 from 282. Though Archies follows the approach of leasing company-owned retail outlets, which results in lower fixed-capital requirements; reduced sales and product expansion resulted in increased working capital requirements for funding inventory. Further, the ratings remain constrained by the high working capital intensity of business on the back of the high inventory requirements. Besides, the company has expansion plans for its paper bag segment. While the expansion is expected to help the company diversify its revenues and product profile, the same may result in a slight moderation in its profitability and capital structure over the medium term.

Further, the ratings take cognisance of the fact that the company's net profitability recovered in FY2019 from losses in the previous two financial years. Nevertheless, it has moved to lower ranges, given the business risks inherent in the social expression industry, characterised by declining growth rates and persistently strong competition. Despite its

established position in the social expressions industry, Archies continues to face challenges like changes in the buying pattern of consumers and their increasing preference for e-commerce channels. As a result, its ability to sustain its position will remain a key rating sensitivity. The company's ability to minimise non-moving inventory on a consistent basis to control the working capital will also be monitored.

Outlook: Stable

ICRA expects the company's operating profitability to improve, albeit lower ranges, following the various cost-rationalisation initiatives undertaken by it. Moreover, the company's venture into paper bags manufacturing is likely to support its medium-term revenue growth and visibility. The outlook may be revised to Positive if the company is able to turn around its operations through better cost management, along with substantial improvement in revenues, profitability and coverage indicators. The outlook may be revised to Negative if the cash accruals are lower than expected or any adverse developments impact the financial risk profile.

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Three-decade-long experience of promoters in the industry: The promoters have more than three decades of experience in the social expressions industry. Archies is a professionally managed concern with the brothers Mr. Anil Moolchandani and Mr. Jagdish Moolchandani holding key positions.

Established brand name and leadership position with significant market share in India's organised social expressions industry: Archies has an established brand presence in the organised social expressions industry in India. While the company enjoys a pan-India distribution network of 218 owned stores and franchisees each across India as on March 31, 2019, it generates most of the revenues from its stores in the North Indian states. Thus, any weakening of the region's economy is likely to have an adverse impact on Archies' revenues and margins.

Credit challenges

Modest financial risk profile: Archies' scale of operations is moderate with revenues of Rs. 161.36 crore in FY2019. While ICRA notes the revival in the company's revenues and operating profitability in FY2019, any weakening of the revenues will have a direct bearing on the company's profits because of the high fixed recurring expenses involved. With modest profitability and high debt levels, the coverage indicators remained moderate in FY2019. In addition, the company will be incurring a debt-funded capex in the near term for capacity expansion, which is expected to keep the improvement in profitability and credit metrics minimal.

High working capital intensity: Archies' business is working capital intensive with high inventory holding requirements for its existing as well as new stores. Moreover, the slowdown in sales has resulted in inventory build-up, translating into a high working capital intensity (as reflected by NWC/OI) at 35% in FY2019. The high working capital is required to support inventory requirements at the existing stores with risk of obsolescence and discounted sales realisations, thereby impacting profit margins.

Exposure to consumer spending trends and threat from alternative communication media: The company's sales, profitability and cash accruals are closely linked to consumer confidence and spending patterns, especially in light of the discretionary nature of its products. Besides, its sales remain vulnerable to the changes in consumers' preferences. Over

the years, consumer preference for traditional social-expression industry (greeting cards and gifts) has declined due to the ease of digital modes of expression.

Decline in franchisee stores impacts penetration levels: The total number of company-owned stores declined to 218 in March 2019 from 240 in March 2014. Over the same period, the franchisee/non-company managed stores declined to 218 from 282. This in turn impacted the penetration levels. To expand its network, the company may have to open its own stores, which may increase the inventory costs and thereby debt levels.

Liquidity position

The liquidity position remained adequate with moderate working capital limit utilisation of ~62% in FY2019. In addition, the promoters continue to support the company by infusing unsecured loans to bridge funding gaps, if any. ICRA expects similar support from the promoters to continue in the form of unsecured loans. Going forward, the liquidity profile is likely to remain supported by unutilised sanctioned bank lines and healthy net worth position, despite sizeable interest outgo and increased debt repayment obligations towards the capex in pipeline.

Analytical approach

	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology Rating Methodology for Entities in the Retail Industry
Parent/Group Support	Not applicable
Consolidation / Standalone	Standalone

About the company

Archies Greetings & Gifts was promoted by Mr. Anil Moolchandani and Mr. Jagdish Moolchandani in 1979 as a partnership firm. In 1995, the company was converted into a public limited company and in November 2002, it was renamed Archies Limited. The company has an established presence in the social expressions industry in India and is a renowned retailer of greeting cards, gifts and stationery items. The company's selling and distribution network across India comprises 218 company-owned stores, apart from distributors, franchisee and retailers. It has tie-ups with the US-based Hallmark Inc., and Smiley World, UK Greetings, for sourcing designs and artwork. Archies has also tied-up with social cause organisations such as Helpage and CRY. The manufacturing facility of the company is in Manesar, Haryana.

Key financial indicators (audited)

	FY2018	FY2019
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	157.82	161.36
PAT (Rs. crore)	-2.38	0.73
OPBDIT/OI (%)	1.23%	3.50%
RoCE (%)	-0.05%	2.51%
Total Debt/TNW (times)	0.14	0.14
Total Debt/OPBDITA (times)	8.50	2.84
Interest Coverage (times)	0.69	2.09

Source: Company data; ICRA research; OI: Operating Income; PAT: Profit after Tax; OPBDIT: Operating Profit before Depreciation, Interest, Taxes and Amortisation; ROCE: PBIT/Avg (Total Debt + Tangible Net Worth + Deferred Tax Liability - Capital Work - in Progress)

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years

SN o	Name of Instrument	Type	Current Rating (FY2020)			Chronology of Rating History for the Past 3 years					
			Rated amount (Rs. crore)	Amount outstanding	Month- year & Rating July 2019	Month- year and Rating in					
						FY2019		FY2018		FY2017	
						February 2019	July 2018	February 2018	August 2017	March 2017	October 2016
1	Fund-based Limits	Long- term	30.00	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)
2	Non-fund Based Limits	Long- term	3.00	-	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Negative)	[ICRA]BBB (Stable)	[ICRA]BBB+ (Stable)
3	Commercial Paper	Short- term	15.00	-	-	-	-	[ICRA]A3+; withdrawn	[ICRA]A3+	[ICRA]A3+	[ICRA]A2

Complexity level of the rated instrument

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
-	Cash Credit	-	-	-	30.00	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)
-	Non-fund Based	-	-	-	3.00	[ICRA] BBB (Stable)

Source: Archies

Annexure-2: List of entities considered for consolidated analysis: Not applicable

ANALYST CONTACTS

K. Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

Manish Ballabh

+91 124 4545 812

manish.ballabh@icraindia.com

Vipin Jindal

+91 124 4545 355

vipin.jindal@icraindia.com

Sugandha Arora

+91 124 4545 398

sugandha.arora@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87

Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,

Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,

Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049

Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008

Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251

Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents